
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Development Management 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 28 March 2017 Email: 01392 382299
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 5th April, 2017

A meeting of the Development Management Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.00 pm in 
the Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 March 2017(previously circulated)

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

4 County Matter:  Waste:  North Devon District:  Waste Transfer Station including a waste transfer 
hall, single storey weighbridge office and welfare facilities building, hardstanding including staff 
parking and external weighbridge, internal access road, new access from the existing highway, 
drainage, lighting and landscaping land to the west of Brynsworthy Environment Centre, 
Brynsworthy, Roundswell, Barnstaple (Pages 1 - 18)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/17/20) attached 

Electoral Divisions(s): Chulmleigh and Swimbridge; 
Fremington Rural



5 County Matter:  Waste
Torridge District:  Proposed extension to the lifetime of the existing non-hazardous and asbestos 
waste landfilling and associated facilities to be extended until 2025, land at Deep Moor Landfill 
Site, High Bullen, Torrington

 (Pages 19 - 34)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/17/21) attached

Electoral Divisions(s): Torrington Rural
6 County Matter:  Waste

West Devon Borough:  Prefabricated GRP building to house alkalinity dosing plant at Hill Barton 
Waste Water Treatment Works, Hill Barton, Sampford Courtenay, Okehampton
 (Pages 35 - 42)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/17/22) attached

Electoral Divisions(s): Hatherleigh & Chagford
7 Highway Consultation

North Devon District:  Outline application for residential development of up to 149 residential units 
including vehicular access, landscaping, open space, drainage, infrastructure & all associated 
development (some matters reserved) at land at Westacott Grange, Landkey, Barnstaple.

 (Pages 43 - 52)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/17/23) attached

OTHER MATTERS

8 Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary Schedule (Pages 53 - 
54)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/17/24) attached

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions
PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC



Membership 
Councillors J Brook (Chairman), P Bowden, A Dewhirst, P Diviani, A Eastman, G Gribble, R Hannaford, 
J Hawkins, R Hosking, R Julian, E Morse, P Sanders, R Vint, E Wragg and J Yabsley
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact Gerry Rufolo.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed 
via the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.
.
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy 
Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any 
confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more 
information go to: http://www.
[...]
ersonal belongings, do not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in another 
format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Information Centre on 01392 
380101 or email to: centre@devon.gov.uk or write to the 
Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat at County Hall, Exeter, 
EX2 4QD.

Induction loop system available

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/
mailto:centre@devon.gov.uk




PTE/17/20

Development Management Committee
5 April 2017

County Matter:  Waste
North Devon District:  Waste Transfer Station including a waste transfer hall, single 
storey weighbridge office and welfare facilities building, hardstanding including staff 
parking and external weighbridge, internal access road, new access from the existing 
highway, drainage, lighting and landscaping land to the west of Brynsworthy 
Environment Centre, Brynsworthy, Roundswell, Barnstaple.
Applicant: Devon County Council
Application No: 62614
Date application received by Devon County Council:  9 February 2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to 
the conditions set out in Appendix II this Report (with any subsequent changes to the 
conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chairman and Local Member).

1. Summary 

1.1 This Report relates to a planning application for the provision of a Waste Transfer 
Station (WTS) which will receive local authority collected waste from the North Devon 
and Torridge District Council areas.

1.2 It is considered that the main material considerations in the determination of this 
application are:  an examination 
[...]
untryside policy of the adopted North Devon Local Plan.

7.3 Taking all material considerations into account it is considered that planning 
permission be granted in accordance with the recommendation of this Report.

Dave Black
Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Electoral Divisions:  Chulmleigh & Swimbridge, and Fremington

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Mike Deaton

Room No: AB2, Lucombe House, County Hall

Tel No: 01392 38 3000

Background Paper Date File Ref.

Casework File Current 62614

md230317dma
sc/cr/waste transfer station Brynsworthy Roundswell Barnstaple
03  270317

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Location Plan

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



Site Plan

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Appendix I
To PTE/17/20

Planning Policy Considerations

National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012) including:
Paragraph 32:  take account of whether safe and suitable access can be achieved, 
and only prevent or refuse development on transport grounds where the residual 
cumulative impacts are ‘severe’.

National Planning Policy for Waste (October 2014) including:
Paragraph 7:  consider the likely impact on the local environment and on amenity 
against the locational criteria in Appendix B.

Devon Waste Plan (Adopted December 2014):  Policies:  W1 (Presumption in Favour 
of Sustainable Development); W2 (Sustainable Waste Management); W3 (Spatial 
Strategy); W4 (Waste Prevention); W5 (Reuse, Recycling and Materials Recovery W11 
(Biodiversity and Geodiversity); W12 (Landscape and Visual Impact); W13 (The 
Historic Environment); W14 (Sustainable and Quality Design); W15 (Infrastructure and 
Community Services); W16 (Natural Resources); W17 (Transportation and Access); 
W18 (Quality of Life); and W19 (Flooding).

North Devon Local Plan (2006) Saved Policies DVS2 (Landscaping) ENV1 
(Development in the Countryside); ENV7 (Agricultural Land); and ENV8 (Biodiversity).

North Devon and Torridge Local Plan (Submitted June 2016):  P
[...]
 Waste
Torridge District:  Proposed extension to the lifetime of the existing non-hazardous 
and asbestos waste landfilling and associated facilities to be extended until 2025, 
land at Deep Moor Landfill Site, High Bullen, Torrington
Applicant:  Devon Waste Management 
Application No:  1/0188/2017/CPO
Date application received by Devon County Council:  17 February 2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended Planning permission is granted in accordance 
with the conditions set out in Appendix II to this Report (with any subsequent 
changes to the conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chairman and Local 
Member).

1. Summary 

1.1 This Report relates to a planning application to extend the life of an existing 
non-hazardous and asbestos waste landfill site until 2025. 

1.2 It is considered that the main material considerations in the determination of this 
application are an examination of the proposal against the policies of the 
development plan; the impact on the continued operations on the amenity of the 
nearby residents; and the impact of the proposal on the landscape should the landfill 
operations cease before reaching currently approved levels.

2. The Proposal/Background

2.1 The Deep Moor waste management site is situated between Barnstaple and Great 
Torrington and currently serves the Northern Devon area for the disposal of 
household waste together with commercial and industrial waste.  

2.2 Access to the Deep Moor site is from a minor road via the B3232 which is the main 
link road between Great Torrington and Barnstaple.  No changes are proposed to the 
existing access arrangements.

2.3 The Deep Moor waste management site extends to 41 hectares, and the landfill site 
has been operation for over 40 years with the first planning permission being g
[...]
e meeting on 25 January 2017 Members 
considered Report PTE/17/8 concerning the proposed development of a Resource 
Recovery Centre at Deep Moor which included the major elements of the provision of 
a new Waste Transfer Station, and extension to the life of the landfill and provision of 
a Solar Farm.  Members resolved:

 
(a) that planning permission for the solar farm be granted subject to the relevant 

conditions as set out in Appendix II to Report PTE/17/8 (with any subsequent 
changes to the conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chairman and 
the Local County Councillor).

(b) that Planning permission for the proposed Waste Transfer Station and 
associated extension to the life of the landfill, recycling facility and green 
waste composting facility on a temporary basis until 31 December 2030 be 
refused for the following reasons:

 
(i) the location of the proposed Waste Transfer Station in relation to the 

main sources of waste in Northern Devon would result in increased 
vehicle mileage in comparison with sites close to those sources, 
contrary to the aim of the Devon Waste Plan to minimise waste 
transportation distances, as expressed through Objective 6  and 
Policies W3 and W17; 

(ii) the development and operation of the proposed Waste Transfer 
Station would have an unacceptable impact on the quality of life and 
amenity of the residents of Three Oaks, in terms of visual intrusion; 
noise and vibration and odours contrary to the Devon Waste Plan 
Policy W18;

(iii) the operation of the proposed Waste Transfer Station would result in 
an increase in heavy goods vehicles which would have an adverse 
effect on the functionality of the transportation network, contrary to 
Devon Waste Plan Policy W17.

2.8 The current planning application is limited to obtaining the extension of time 
estimated to complete the approved landfill restoration contours through continued 
use of the current landfill and associated facility up to 2025. 

Page 20

Agenda Item 5



3. Consultation Responses

3.1 Torridge District Council - No objection.

3.2 Great Torrington Town Council - Object on the grounds of continued high volumes of 
traffic on the B3232 which in many areas is unsuitable for the level of traffic 
generated; continued impact on the residential property Three Oaks; and it will result 
in importation of waste from elsewhere and thereby increase traffic.

3.3 St Giles in the Wood Parish Council - no views received.

3.4 Huntshaw and Alverdiscott Parish Council - no views received.

3.5 Environment Agency:  No objection.  The Environment Agency advises that an 
Environmental Permit issued by them authorises the disposal of waste in a landfill 
and various other associated activities.

3.6 Natural England:  No objection.

4. Advertisement/Representations

4.1 The application was advertised in accordance with the statutory publicity 
arrangements by means of a site notice, notice in the press and notification of 
neighbours by letter.  As a result of these procedures seven objections have been 
received together with a letter of support from Devon County Council as Waste 
Disposal Authority.

4.2 The objections to the applications are concerned with:

 No new evidence submitted with the application that would suggest a reversing of 
the January decision.

 The continuation of the landfill will not assist in moving waste disposal up the 
waste hierarchy and the proposal is contrary to National Waste Policy.

 The continued importation of waste into the site would have an extended impact 
on the amenity of nearby residents contrary to policies W11 and W12 of the 
Devon Waste Plan and policies DM1 and DM2 of the emerging North Devon and 
Torridge Local Plan.

 Prolonging the life of the site would be contrary to the sequential approach set 
out in the Waste Strategy and therefore contrary to the aims of sustainability.

 The proposal will not fulfil the Devon Waste and Resource Management Strategy 
objective that no
[...]
Such scheme shall include the water spraying of access and 
haul roads to suppress dust in periods of prolonged dry weather, and shall be 
implemented in full, and the suppression equipment thereafter maintained in 
accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions for the duration of the permission.  
Following approval the development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
submitted details, or other such alternative details as may subsequently be agreed.

REASON:  In the interests of local amenity.

17. For a period of five years following its restoration, the site shall be managed to 
provide agricultural grassland, hedges and woodland in accordance with the 
restoration scheme shown on Drawing No: DM 3/3/1.

REASON: To ensure that the amended scheme for the operation and restoration of 
the site is complied with in the interests of the amenity of the area.

18. ln the event of a cessation in tipping of waste prior to achievement of the completion 
of the approved scheme ref DM3/3/1 which in the opinion of the Waste Planning 
Authority constitutes a permanent cessation within the terms of paragraph 3 of 

Page 32

Agenda Item 5



Schedule 9 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, a revised scheme, to 
include details of reclamation and aftercare shall be submitted in writing for approval 
of the Waste Planning Authority, within six months of the cessation of tipping.  The 
approved revised scheme shall be fully implemented within one year of the written 
approval unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Waste Planning Authority.

Reason:  To enable the Waste Planning Authority to adequately control the 
development and to ensure that the land is restored to a condition capable of 
beneficial use.

Page 33

Agenda Item 5





PTE/17/22

Development Management Committee
5 April 2017

County Matter:  Waste
West Devon Borough:  Prefabricated GRP building to house alkalinity dosing plant at 
Hill Barton Waste Water Treatment Works, Hill Barton, Sampford Courtenay, 
Okehampton
Applicant:  South West Water Ltd
Application No:  0985/17/DCC
Date application received by Devon County Council:  9 February 2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to 
the conditions set out in Appendix II this Report (with any subsequent changes to the 
conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chairman and Local Member).

1. Summary

1.1 This Report relates to a planning application for a prefabricated Glass Reinforced 
Plastic (GRP) building at the Hill Barton Waste Water Treatment Works (WWTW) 
near Okehampton.

1.2 It is considered that the main material considerations in the determination of this 
application is the visual impact of the proposal, traffic and transportation impacts and 
impacts on flood risk (the site being within flood zone 2).

2. The Proposal/Background

2.1 Hill Barton WWTW is located about 3km to the north of Okehampton in an area of 
open countryside.  The WWTW serves the population of Okehampton and provides 
secondary biological treatment by the activated sludge process.  The WWTW and 
associated sludge treatment facility also treats industrial wastes and sewage and 
sewage sludge which is transported to the site.  Vehicular access to the site is from 
the C835 from Okehampton via a narrow unclassified country road.

2.2 The area of the WWTW is around 2.4Ha, with the site being essentially square in 
shape with planting around the site boundary.  The treatment process consists of 
inlet screening, grit removal, primary, secondary biological treatment and final 
settlement.  The sludge treatment centre handles both indigenous and imported 
sewage sludge and the process involves the thickening of liquid sludge which is then 
digested as dewatered to form cake for a
[...]
ing permission is granted in 
accordance with the recommendation to this Report.

Dave Black
Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Electoral Division:  Hatherleigh & Chagford

Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries:  Mike Deaton

Room No: AB2, Lucombe House, County Hall

Tel No: 01392 38 3000

Background Paper Date File Ref.
Casework File Current 0985/17/DCC

md230317dma
sc/cr/prefabricated GRP building hill barton sampford courtenay okehampton
02  280317

Page 38

Agenda Item 6



Location Plan

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



Site Plan

P
age 40

A
genda Item

 6



Appendix I
To PTE/17/22

Planning Policy Considerations

Devon Waste Plan (Adopted December 2014) Policies:  W01 (Presumption in Favour of 
Sustainable Development); W02 (Sustainable Waste Management); W08 (Waste Water 
Treatment); W12 (Landscape and Visual Impact); W17 (Transportation and Access); W18 
(Quality of Life); and W19 (Flooding).

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



Appendix II 
To PTE/17/22

Planning Conditions

1. The development shall commence within three years of the date of this permission.

REASON:  In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.        

2. The development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the details shown on the 
approved drawing numbered 1053:DR:01 and the Planning Application Support Statement ref 
1053/DOC/01/B.

REASON:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.

Page 42

Agenda Item 6



PTE/17/23

Development Management Committee
5 April 2017

Highway Consultation
North Devon District:  Outline application for residential development of up to 149 
residential units including vehicular access, landscaping, open space, drainage, 
infrastructure & all associated development (some matters reserved) at land at 
Westacott Grange, Landkey, Barnstaple
Applicant:  Mr Graham Fincham
Application No. ND/62187/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that North Devon Council be advised 
that Devon County Council, as Highway Authority recommend no objection to 
the application subject to planning conditions and the signing of a section 106 
agreement securing contributions as set out in Appendix I and II to this report 
including £641,557.89 towards the upgrade of the A361 Landkey Junction.

1. Summary 

1.1 This Report relates to the Highway Authority response on an outline planning 
application for the erection of 149 dwellings on land adjacent to Westacott 
Grange on the edge of Barnstaple in the parish of Landkey.  Access to the site 
is proposed through a park currently owned by North Devon Council onto 
Westacott Road which is in Barnstaple parish.

1.2 This application has been brought to this committee by Councillor Mathews 
(Barnstaple South) under Standing Order 25 (2).

1.3 The key highway considerations are:

 The impact of additional traffic on the junction of the A39 Eastern Avenue with 
Westacott Road and Rose Lane (locally known as the Tesco roundabout).

 The point of access to the site in regards to the proposed allocated housing 
site BAR01 within the Draft Torridge and North Devon Local Plan.

2. Background

2.1 The Torridge and North Devon Local Plan is currently in draft, unadopted and 
considered to have little weight.  This draft contains an allocation called 
BAR01 for approximately 950 dwellings at Westacott north of the A361 and 
east of housing along Westacott Road.  Access to this allocated site is 
proposed to be primarily from the A361 with a secondary access off Westacott 
Road.  Either a secondary access through the park onto Westacott Road or a 
route via Castle Park Road are considered in the draft plan proposals.

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



2.2 This planning application for 149 dwellings i
[...]
commend 
refusal of the application.

Page 46

Agenda Item 7



 £641,557.89 towards the upgrade of the A361 Landkey Junction.
 Resurfacing of Westacott Road to a standard and on an area to be agreed 

with the County Council.
 A minimum 6.5m wide access road from Westacott Lane to the eastern 

boundary of the application site and minimum 3m wide cycleway alongside.

4.12 The trigger for payment of the contribution would not need to be until late on 
in the phasing of the development and this exact trigger should be left for 
negotiation by the Local Planning Authority subject to the viability of the site.

4.13 The applicant has confirmed that they are willing to pay these contributions 
subject to the viability of the site.  These contributions and others for the site 
including education and affordable homes will be subject to a viability 
assessment and it is ultimately for North Devon Council to decide what 
contributions are required to mitigate the impact of the development if it is to 
be approved. 

5. Recommendation

5.1 It is recommended that North Devon Council be advised that Devon County 
Council, as Highway Authority, recommends no objection to the application 
subject to the imposition of planning conditions and obligations set out in set 
out in Appendices I and II of this report.

Dave Black 
Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Electoral Divisions:  Barnstaple South, Chulmleigh & Swimbridge

Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers 

Contact for enquiries: Brian Hensley

Room No.  AB2 Lucombe House, County Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD

Tel No: (01392) 383440

Background Papers Date File Reference
District Council planning application Current 62187

mc090317dma
sc/cr/residential development Westacott 149 units
04  280317

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



Appendix I
To PTE/17/23

Section 106 contributions

£641,557.89 towards the upgrade of the A361 Landkey Junction.

Resurfacing of Westacott Lane to a standard and on an area to be agree
[...]
C/3940/2016

Conditional ApprovalTorrington RuralConstruction of a single classroom 
and ancillary accommodation 
attached to the existing Community 
Centre

Torridge District Council

High Bickington Community 
Centre, Little Bickington Lane, 
High Bickington, EX37 9HG

DCC/3941/2016

Conditional ApprovalDawlishImprovement of agricultural land 
using inert fill arising from 
construction of the Holcombe 
section of the Teign Estuary Trail

Teignbridge District Council

Land off Hall Lane, Hall Lane, 
Dawlish, EX7 0JP

DCC/3947/2017

PTE/17/24

Development Management Committee
5 April 2017

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



Delegated Schedule – 23rd March 2017 - Summary

Electoral Division Action TakenProposalDistrict/Location/Application 
Number

Conditional ApprovalTorrington Rural
Retention of Temporary Classroom 
Block 03 for a Further 10 Years

Torridge District Council

Langtree CP School, Fore 
Street, Langtree, EX38 8NF

DCC/3952/2017

Withdrawn Before 
Validation

Barnstaple SouthErection of metallic multi-span 
shared pedestrian and cycle foot 
bridge over an existing road and 
railway line. Access to the finished 
bridge will be from Lake Lane and 
the existing cycle network within 
Seven Brethren, via new footpaths.

North Devon District Council

Seven Brethren Industrial 
Estate, Barnstaple, EX31 3HT

DCC/3960/2017

Page 54

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	4 County Matter:  Waste:  North Devon District:  Waste Transfer Station including a waste transfer hall, single storey weighbridge office and welfare facilities building, hardstanding including staff parking and external weighbridge, internal access road, new access from the existing highway, drainage, lighting and landscaping land to the west of Brynsworthy Environment Centre, Brynsworthy, Roundswell, Barnstaple
	5 County Matter:  Waste<br/>Torridge District:  Proposed extension to the lifetime of the existing non-hazardous and asbestos waste landfilling and associated facilities to be extended until 2025, land at Deep Moor Landfill Site, High Bullen, Torrington<br/><br/>
	6 County Matter:  Waste<br/>West Devon Borough:  Prefabricated GRP building to house alkalinity dosing plant at Hill Barton Waste Water Treatment Works, Hill Barton, Sampford Courtenay, Okehampton<br/>
	7 Highway Consultation<br/>North Devon District:  Outline application for residential development of up to 149 residential units including vehicular access, landscaping, open space, drainage, infrastructure & all associated development (some matters reserved) at land at Westacott Grange, Landkey, Barnstaple.<br/><br/>
	8 Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
5/04/17

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

5 April 2017 

Present:-

County Councillors
Councillors J Brook (Chairman), P Bowden (Vice-Chair), A Dewhirst, P Diviani, G Gribble, 
J Hawkins, R Hosking, R Julian, E Morse, P Sanders, E Wragg and J Yabsley

Member attending in accordance with Standing Order 25:-

Councillors R Croad and J Mathews 

Apologies:-

Councillors A Eastman, R Hannaford and R Vint

* 48  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2017 be signed as a correct 
record. 

* 49  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 50  County Matter:  Waste:  North Devon District:  Waste Transfer Station including 
a waste transfer hall and associated facilities at land to the west of 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre, Brynsworthy, Roundswell, Barnstaple

(Councillor Yabsley declared a personal interest in this matter by virtue of being a member of 
North Devon District Council)

(Councillor R Croad (Cabinet Member for Cabinet Member for Community and Environmental 
Services) and Mr C Chandler (Senior Waste Manager (Operations)) both on behalf of the 
applicant, Devon County Council, attended under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
and spoke in support of the application and Mr G Hall attended and spoke against the 
application).

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment (PTE/17/6) on an application for a  proposed Waste Transfer Station including a 
waste transfer hall, single storey weighbridge office and welfare facilities building, 
hardstanding including staff parking and external weighbridge, internal access road, new 
access from the existing highway, drainage, lighting and landscaping land to the west of 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre, Brynsworthy, Roundswell, Barnstaple.

The Head of Service’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, referring to all 
relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of interested parties received 
prior to the meeting and reported on a site visit held earlier in the morning when members had 
viewed the application site.

The matter having been debated and having also regard to the main material planning 
policies and requirements



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
5/04/17

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Diviani and

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 
II of Report PTE/17/6 with any subsequent changes to the conditions being agreed in 
consultation with the Chairman and the local County Councillor.

* 51  County  Matter:  Waste: Torridge District:  Proposed extension to the lifetime of 
the existing non-hazardous and asbestos waste landfilling and associated 
facilities to be extended until 2025, land at Deep Moor Landfill Site, High Bullen, 
Torrington

(Mr Treacher, on behalf of the applicant, Devon Waste Management attended under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme and spoke in support of the application) 

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment on an application for the extension to the lifetime of the existing non-hazardous 
and asbestos waste landfilling and associated facilities to be extended until 2025, land at 
Deep Moor Landfill Site, High Bullen, Torrington.

The Head of Service reported on a site visit held earlier in the morning when members and 
the local County Councillor had viewed the application site and on representations received 
from the Flood Risk Team (Devon County Council) recommending an additional condition 
relating to surplus surface water, St Giles in the Wood Parish Council relating to the HGV 
traffic impact and Hunstshaw and Alverdiscott Parish Council raising no objections. 

The Head of Service’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, referring to all 
relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of interested parties received 
prior to the meeting.

The matter having been debated and having also regard to the main material planning 
policies and requirements

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Hosking and

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted with the conditions set out in Appendix II of 
Report PTE/17/21 with any subsequent changes to the conditions being agreed in 
consultation with the Chairman and the local County Councillor and subject to further 
conditions relating to 

(i) provision by the applicant to address surplus surface water issues;  

(i) a requirement by the applicant that HGV loads to the site were properly covered to 
prevent any loss and litter nuisance during transport. 

* 52  County Matter:  Waste: West Devon Borough:  Prefabricated GRP building to 
house alkalinity dosing plant at Hill Barton Waste Water Treatment Works, Hill 
Barton, Sampford Courtenay, Okehampton

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment (PTE/17/22) on an application for a prefabricated Glass Reinforced Plastic 
(GRP) building at the Hill Barton Waste Water Treatment Works near Okehampton.

The Head of Service’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, referring to all 
relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of interested parties received 
prior to the meeting. He also reported representations from West Devon Borough Council 
(Environmental Health) on a recommendation for an additional condition relating to a noise 
assessment.



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
5/04/17

The matter having been debated and having also regard to the main material planning 
policies and requirements

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Sanders and

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted with the conditions set out in Appendix II of 
Report PTE/17/22 subject to an additional condition relating to the requirement for a noise 
assessment with any subsequent changes to the conditions being agreed in consultation with 
the Chairman and the local County Councillor. 

* 53  Highway Consultation: North Devon District:  Outline application for residential 
development of up to 149 residential units including vehicular access, 
landscaping, open space, drainage, infrastructure & all associated 
development (some matters reserved) at land at Westacott Grange, Landkey, 
Barnstaple.

(Councillor Yabsley declared a personal interest in this matter by virtue of being a member of 
North Devon District Council)

(Councillor J Mathews attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this 
item outlining access issues, potential traffic and safety concerns and other impacts) 

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment PTE/17/23 on a consultation with the County Council as the Highway Authority 
by North Devon District in respect of an outline application for residential development of up 
to 149 residential units including vehicular access, landscaping, open space, drainage, 
infrastructure & all associated development (some matters reserved) at land at Westacott 
Grange, Landkey, Barnstaple.

The Head of Service’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the traffic impact of the 
proposals and the wider context, referring to all relevant policies. 

The matter having been debated and having also regard to the main material planning 
policies and requirements

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Sanders and

RESOLVED that North Devon Council be advised that Devon County Council, as Highway 
Authority recommend no objection to the application subject to planning conditions and the 
signing of a section 106 agreement securing contributions as set out in Appendix I and II of 
Report PTE/17/23 including £641,557.89 towards the upgrade of the A361 Landkey Junction.

(N.B. In accordance with Standing Order 32 Councillor Yabsley requested that his abstention 
from voting be recorded)

* 54  Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary 
Schedule

The Committee received the report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment
(PTE/17/24) of action taken under delegated powers.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.35 pm


